Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Notice of Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HSBC Business Loans, Inc.		02/07/2007	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BankAmerica Business Credit, Inc.	
Street Address:	452 Fifth Avenue	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10018	
Entity Type:	Financial Institution:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0912107	
Registration Number:	1213787	
Registration Number:	1178813	
Registration Number:	1327980	
Registration Number:	0942542	
Registration Number:	1243398	
Registration Number:	0580161	
Registration Number:	0688970	
Registration Number:	1080192	BLACK STRAND
Registration Number:	1777638	FLEX-KOTE
Registration Number:	1470416	FLEX-X
Registration Number:	0917012	LESCHEN
Registration Number:	1196108	ORANGE STRAND
Registration Number:	1470417	RED CORE

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003486 FRAME: 0011

900070012

Registration Number:	0933754	RED-STRAND
Registration Number:	1051098	STEEL-GRIP
Registration Number:	1294370	SUPER-FLEX
Registration Number:	1586492	TOWERPOWER 35
Registration Number:	0822649	TUF-FLEX
Registration Number:	1664696	TUFFY
Registration Number:	0633836	TUFFY
Registration Number:	1814697	TUF-KOTE
Registration Number:	0668871	TUFWIRE
Registration Number:	1189098	WIRECO WR
Registration Number:	0822225	WR
Registration Number:	1657146	WRCA
Registration Number:	0786634	XIP
Registration Number:	1268871	XXIP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)756-9299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8008339848

Email: matthew.mayer@thomson.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 80 State Street
Address Line 2: 6th Floor

Address Line 4: Albany, NEW YORK 12207

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CSC # 456753
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Mayer
Signature:	/Matthew Mayer/
Date:	02/22/2007

Total Attachments: 2

source=HSBC_BankAmerica_TM28#page2.tif source=HSBC_BankAmerica_TM28#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003486 FRAME: 0012

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, by a certain Security Agreement dated as of May 31, 1996, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 25, 1997 at Reel 1595, Frame 0079, BankAmerica Business Credit, Inc. ("Assignor") assigned to and granted to HSBC Business Loans, Inc., as Agent ("Assignee"), a security interest in all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to United States Trademarks set forth on Annex I hereto (the "Trademarks").

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Assignee hereby relinquishes, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has caused this Notice of Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of February \nearrow , 2007

HSBC BUSINESS CREDIT (USA), INC., formerly known as HSBC BUSINESS LOANS, INC., as

Agent

By: Name:

Vice the side

1237250- Trademark Release- Business Loans II 472700.014-1237250.1

REEL: 003486 FRAME: 0013

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Trademarks and Trademark Applications

APPLICATION OR	ISSUE OR FILING DATE	TITLE
TRADEMARK NO.		
0912107	June 8, 1971	Design only
1213787	October 26, 1982	Design only
1178813	November 24, 1981	Design only
1327980	April 2, 1985	Design only
0942542	September 12, 1972	Design only
1243398	June 28, 1983	Design only
0580161	September 22, 1953	Design only
0688970	December 1, 1959	Design only
1080192	December 27, 1977	Black Strand
1777638	June 22, 1993	Flex-Kote
1470416	December 29, 1987	Flex-X
0917012	July 27, 1971	Leschen
1196108	May 25, 1982	Orange Strand
1470417	December 29, 1987	Red Core
0933754	May 16, 1972	Red-Strand
1051098	October 26, 1976	Steel-Grip
1294370	September 11, 1984	Super-Flex
1586492	March 13, 1990	Towerpower 35
0822649	January 24, 1967	Tuf-Flex
1664696	November 19, 1991	Tuffy
0633836	September 4, 1956	Tuffy
1814697	January 4, 1994	Tuf-Kote
0668871	October 28, 1958	Tufwire
1189098	February 9, 1982	Wireco WR
0822225	January 17, 1967	WR
1657146	September 17, 1991	WRCA
0786634	March 16, 1965	XIP
1268871	March 6, 1984	XXIP

1237250- Trademark Release- Business Loans II 472700.014-1237250.1

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 02/22/2007 REEL: 003486 FRAME: 0014